

No. 3:23-cv-00672-slc

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WISCONSIN**

---

Susan Liebert, et al.

*Plaintiffs*

v.

Wisconsin Elections Commission, et al.,

*Defendants*

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* RESTORING INTEGRITY AND TRUST IN  
ELECTIONS IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS**

---

Matthew M. Fernholz  
CRAMER MULTHAUF LLP  
1601 E. Racine Ave., Suite 200  
Waukesha, WI 53186  
mmf@cmlawgroup.com

Benjamin M. Flowers (*PHV pending*)  
*Counsel of Record*  
ASHBROOK BYRNE KRESGE LLC  
P.O. Box 8248  
Cincinnati, Ohio 45249  
bflowers@ashbrookbk.com  
312.898.3932

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Restoring Integrity and Trust in Elections*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	7
I.    The Witness Requirement does not violate Section 201 of the Voting Rights Act. ....	7
A. None of the plaintiffs have alleged facts establishing that the Witness Requirement could deny them the right to vote.....	8
B. The Witness Requirement does not require witnesses to vouch for any voter’s “qualifications.” .....	11
II.   The Witness Requirement does not violate 52 U.S.C. §10101(a)(2)(B). .	16
CONCLUSION.....	26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Brnovich v. DNC</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021).....	3, 9, 17, 18
<i>Citizens Ins. Co. of Am. v. Wynndalco Enterprises, LLC</i> , 70 F.4th 987 (7th Cir. 2023).....	20
<i>Common Cause Indiana v. Lawson</i> , 977 F.3d 663 (7th Cir. 2020).....	8
<i>Common Cause v. Thomsen</i> , 574 F. Supp. 3d 634 (W.D. Wis. 2021).....	23, 24, 25
<i>Dep’t of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....	9
<i>DNC v. Wisconsin State Legislature</i> , 141 S. Ct. 28 (2020).....	1
<i>Frederick v. Lawson</i> , 481 F. Supp. 3d 774 (S.D. Ind. 2020) .....	8
<i>Friedman v. Snipes</i> , 345 F. Supp. 2d 1356 (S.D. Fla. 2004).....	18
<i>In re World Trade Ctr. Disaster Site Litig.</i> , 722 F.3d 483 (2d Cir. 2013).....	3
<i>Martin v. Crittenden</i> , 347 F. Supp. 3d 1302 (N.D. Ga. 2018).....	25
<i>McDonald v. Bd. of Election Comm’rs of Chicago</i> , 394 U.S. 802 (1969).....	9

*McKay v. Altobello*,  
1996 WL 635987 (E.D. La. Oct. 31, 1996) ..... 25

*Migliori v. Cohen*,  
36 F.4th 153 (3d Cir. 2022)..... 22

*NLRB v. Noel-Canning*,  
573 U.S. 513 (2014)..... 9

*Org. for Black Struggle v. Ashcroft*,  
493 F. Supp. 3d 790 (W.D. Mo. 2020) ..... 24, 25

*Owner-Operator Indep. Drivers Ass’n, Inc. v. United States Dep’t of Transportation*,  
840 F.3d 879 (7th Cir. 2016) ..... 21

*Panzer v. Doyle*,  
271 Wis. 2d 295 (2004)..... 15

*Ritter v. Migliori*,  
143 S. Ct. 297 (2022) ..... 22

*Ritter v. Migliori*,  
142 S. Ct. 1824 (2022) ..... 16, 17, 18, 21, 22, 23

*Schwier v. Cox*,  
340 F.3d 1284 (11th Cir. 2003) ..... 19

*Schwier v. Cox*,  
412 F. Supp. 2d 1266 (N.D. Ga. 2005) ..... 25

*State v. Stenklyft*,  
281 Wis. 2d 484 (2005)..... 15

*Town of Rib Mountain v. Marathon Cnty.*,  
386 Wis. 2d 632 (2019) ..... 15

*United States v. Zizo*,  
120 F.3d 1338 (7th Cir. 1997)..... 2

*Vote.Org v. Callanen*,  
39 F.4th 297 (5th Cir. 2022)..... 23

*Whitman v. Am. Trucking*,  
531 U.S. 457 (2001)..... 21

*Yates v. United States*,  
574 U.S. 528 (2015)..... 20

**STATUTES**

28 U.S.C.  
§ 1746 ..... 2

52 U.S.C.  
§ 10101 ..... 2, 7, 16  
§ 10501 ..... 2, 7

Wisconsin  
Wis. Stat. 6.85 ..... 1, 15  
Wis. Stat. 6.87 ..... 1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Comm’n on Fed. Election Reform, *Building Confidence in U.S. Elections* 46  
(2005)..... 1, 4

Paul Gronke et al., *Early Voting and Turnout*, 40 PS: Pol. Sci. & Pol. 639, 641  
(2007)..... 3

*Table 1: States with No-Excuse Absentee Voting*, National Conference of State  
Legislatures (July 12, 2022) ..... 3
